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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                

INSPECTION DATE: 06/06/2024 REPORT DATE: 06/21/2024          MEETING DATE: 07/11/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Michael and Janet Schendel

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 2170 154TH LN NW, ANDOVER, MN 55304

OWNER NAME: Michael and Janet Schendel

SITE ADDRESS: 9955 BRAMBLEBUSH LN, KABETOGAMA, MN 56669

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 16, BLOCK 1 OF FORS’S BEACH PLAT TOWN OF KABETOGAMA, S21, T69N, R21W
(Kabetogama)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 402-0040-00160

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article IV, Section 4.3 D., to allow an addition to a nonconforming principal dwelling located between 25 
feet and the shore impact zone to exceed the 200 square feet allowed and to allow a structure width 
facing the water to exceed the 40 percent of the lot width within the shoreline setback. 

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting to construct a 24 foot by 16 foot addition to a 
nonconforming principal dwelling located 33 feet from the shoreline of Kabetogama Lake where 75 feet 
is required. The addition will be to the side of the existing structure, totaling 384 square feet. The 
proposed height will be 20 feet. The total width of the structure facing the water is proposed at 46 feet
which is 46 percent of the lot width. 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Bramblebush Ln ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: PRIVATE

LAKE NAME: Kabetogama      LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A      RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Parcel contains a principal dwelling and accessary structure.

ZONE DISTRICT: SMU 11      

PARCEL ACREAGE: 1.19 ACRES    LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 100 FEET   FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 100 FEET
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: There is adequate vegetative screening from neighboring properties and 
from the shoreline.

TOPOGRAPHY: The north side of the island is bluff, while the areas to the south may only be considered steep 
slope. The proposal will not be affected.  

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A. 

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:  

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article IV, Section 4.3 D., allows an addition to a 
nonconforming principal dwelling located between 25 feet and the shore impact zone up to 200 
square feet in size and a maximum structure width of 40 percent of the lot width if located within 
the shoreline setback.

a. The existing dwelling is located 33 feet from the shoreline and the applicant is requesting
an addition totaling 384 square feet to the side of the principal structure and to allow a 
structure width facing the water to exceed 40 percent of the lot width.

2. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.4, requires a shoreline setback of 75
feet from General Development lakes.

a. The current dwelling has a shoreline setback of 33 feet where 75 feet is required.
b. The proposed additions will not increase the current shoreline nonconformity.

3. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities. 

4. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

5. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statue 394.22 Subd. 10.

B. Practical Difficulty:  

1. A variance is not the only option as there is conforming area for a new accessory dwelling to be 
placed. 

a. An accessory dwelling up to 700 square feet may be allowed with an approved land use 
permit.  

2. Reducing the size and configuration of the addition may eliminate the request for a variance. 
a. An addition of 200 square feet may be allowed with an approved performance standard

permit.  

C. Essential Character of the Locality:  

1. The neighborhood consists of developed parcels.
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2. The applicant is not proposing a new use to the area.
3. There have been no similar variance requests in the area. 

D. Other Factors:  

1. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical difficulty 
to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in Minnesota Statutes 
and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance.

2. Ordinance 62 states that “practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting a variance means that 
the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions allowed by this ordinance. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for a 384 square foot addition to a nonconforming principal 
dwelling to exceed the allowed 200 square feet and a structure width facing the water to exceed 40 
percent of the lot width as proposed include, but are not limited to:

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim and roof.
2. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not discharge directly into the lake.
3. All St. Louis County Onsite Wastewater SSTS shall be followed. 













Site
Address:

Permit # 12614

Date of Inspection 08/13/2021

Parcel Code 402-0040-00160

Township TOWN OF KABETOGAMA

Inspector Vermilion Barging Inc

Carolyn Sleeth
120 Main St
Norwalk, IA 50211

Comments:

- Pictures were provided of water meter. Maintain water meter records.

MPCA System Type: Residential - DwellingMPCA II - Holding Tank

Tank Type # of Tank Gallons
Holding Tank 1 1500

Design Flow Rate: Dwelling:0 Bedrooms: 2

:

:

:

:SLEETH CAROLYN SUE
9955 Bramblebush Ln
Kabetogama, MN 56669

:

Date of Notice 09/01/2021:

Government Services Center
201 South 3rd Avenue West
Virginia, MN 55792
218-749-0625

Disclaimer: St. Louis County issues a sewage treatment system permits as a part of its discretionary activities on 
behalf of the public. St. Louis County disavows and assumes no liability for damages to person or property in any 
manner or form resulting from the issuance of this permit or subsequent authorization to use the system. St. Louis 
County cannot and does not guarantee successful operation of the system.

This Certificate of Compliance is unless the system fails and becomes a public health hazard 
or nuisance.

Tyler Lampella
218-749-0627
OSW Environmental Specialist Senior

Saint Louis County
Planning and Community Development Department

On-Site Wastewater Division
www.stlouiscountymn.gov

Matthew Johnson · Director

Individual Sewage Treatment System

Certificate of Compliance

Existing System
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